

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

In re Innocoll Holdings Public Limited Company
Securities Litigation

C.A. No. 2:17-cv-00341-GEKP

CLASS ACTION

CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:
All Actions

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND COMPENSATORY AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	3
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUEST	7
A. Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees From the Common Fund	7
B. The Court Should Award Lead Counsel a Percentage of the Settlement Fund	8
C. THE <i>GUNTER</i> AND <i>PRUDENTIAL</i> FACTORS SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR A FEE OF ONE-THIRD OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND	9
1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Benefit to Class Members Supports the Requested Fee	10
2. No Class Members Have Objected To The Fee Request.....	11
3. Lead Counsel Were Skillful and Efficient	11
4. Counsel Pursued this Case Diligently	14
5. The Risk of Nonpayment Supports an Award of One-Third of the Settlement Fund	15
D. Similar Awards and Negotiated Contingency Agreements Support the Fee Request.....	15
E. The Settlement Results From Plaintiffs’ and Lead Counsel’s Efforts Alone	17
F. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms An Award of One Third of the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable.....	17
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD REIMBURSEMENT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES BECAUSE THEY ARE REASONABLE AND WERE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE SETTLEMENT	19
V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS \$10,000 Each FOR THEIR WORK ON BEHALF OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	21

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455, 133 S. Ct. 1184, 185 L. Ed. 2d 308 (2013).....	7
<i>Barel v. Bank of Am.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	21
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 104 S. Ct. 1541, 79 L. Ed. 2d 891 (1984).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745, 62 L. Ed. 2d 676 (1980).....	6
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-1238(WHW), 2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....	19
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 115MD02631CMSDA, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	13
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-3620, 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627, 161 L. Ed. 2d 577 (2005).....	7
<i>Elkin & Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-02025-JCJ, 2018 WL 8951073 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2018).....	21
<i>Gilbert v. Abercrombie & Fitch, Co.</i> , No. 2:15-CV_2854, 2016 WL 4159682 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 5, 2016).....	18
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8, 11, 16
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-3423, 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020).....	8

Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
 No. CIV.A. 07-5325 JLL, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) 11, 15, 16, 17

In re AT & T Corp.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 9, 17

In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Action Litig.,
 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002) 20

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 8

In re Diet Drugs,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 8

In re Elec. Carbon Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006) 17

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 16

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 15

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 8, 10

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 8

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) 9

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV. A. 06-3226 ES, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)..... 13, 21

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 10

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-MD-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012) 9

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CIV. 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)..... 20

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 10, 17

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. CV 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) 11, 14

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
No. 10-CV-0990-ER, 2018 WL 6046452 n.4 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018)..... 18

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

J. I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426, 84 S. Ct. 1555, 12 L. Ed. 2d 423 (1964)..... 7

Katz v. China Century Dragon Media, Inc.,
No. LACV1102769JAKSSX, 2013 WL 11237202 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013) 20

Li v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.,
No. 314CV07081PGSTJB, 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021) 21

Lochren v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
344 F. App'x 706 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 19

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274, 109 S. Ct. 2463, 105 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1989)..... 17

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int'l, Inc.,
No. 17CV5543, 2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)..... 16

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
No. CV 11-2164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) passim

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
No. CIV. 06-1810 RMB/AMD, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)..... 9

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 15, 21

Shapiro v. All. MMA, Inc.,
No. 117CV02583RKBAMD, 2018 WL 10050181 (D.N.J. Oct. 15, 2018)..... 16

Stagi v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
880 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 17

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499, 168 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2007) 7

Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.,
No. SACV 11-00406 DOC, 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)..... 13

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
No. CV 13-6731, 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017) 19

Wade v. State Trooper Michael Colaner,
No. CV 06-3715 (FLW), 2011 WL 13364168 (D.N.J. Apr. 1, 2011) 17

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
No. CV 19-4959, 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021) 12, 14, 18, 21

Williams v. Aramark Sports, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 10-1044, 2011 WL 4018205 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011) 7

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-8020-FLW-TJB, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)..... passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) 20

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 8
